

No. 09-868

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
A.T. WALL, Director,
Rhode Island Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

KHALIL KHOLI,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S BRIEF
—◆—

PATRICK C. LYNCH
Rhode Island Attorney General
GERALD COYNE
Deputy Attorney General
STACEY PIRES VERONI
Chief, Criminal Division
AARON L. WEISMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Chief, Criminal Appeals Unit
CHRISTOPHER R. BUSH
Special Assistant
Attorney General

RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT
OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
150 South Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 274-4400
aweisman@riag.ri.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner
A.T. Wall

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION AND PROCEDURAL RULE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Phrase “Application For State Post- Conviction Or Other Collateral Review” In 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) Was Meant To Refer Only To State Applications That Seek To Invalidate Or “Attack” An Otherwise Final Judgment Of Conviction Or Sentence.....	17
II. Interpreting The Phrase “Application For State Post-Conviction Or Other Collateral Review” In 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) To Refer Only To State Applications That Seek To Collaterally Invalidate Or “Attack” An Otherwise Final Judgment Of Conviction Or Sentence, Advances The Interests That The AEDPA Is Designed To Promote	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The First Circuit Erred In Holding That A Motion To Reduce Sentence Constituting A Plea For Leniency Was An “Application For State Post-Conviction Or Other Collateral Review,” Under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	43
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 523 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	20
<i>Banjo v. Ayers</i> , 2010 WL 2403751 (9th Cir. June 17, 2010).....	31
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 780 So.2d 978 (Fla.App.2001).....	32
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	20
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	22
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	18
<i>Costarelli v. Massachusetts</i> , 421 U.S. 193 (1975).....	26
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	24, 27
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001).....	24
<i>Davis v. Barrow</i> , 540 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981)	38
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	25
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	22, 26, 36
<i>Estate of Sherman v. Almeida</i> , 610 A.2d 104 (R.I. 1992).....	33
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	21
<i>Ex Parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	38
<i>Finley v. State</i> , 394 So.2d 215 (Fla.App.1981).....	33
<i>Florida v. Burr</i> , 496 U.S. 914 (1990)	23
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	23, 27
<i>Godfrey v. Dretke</i> , 396 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Harrelson v. Swan</i> , 2010 WL 2340827 (5th Cir. June 10, 2010).....	30
<i>Hartmann v. Carroll</i> , 492 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	25
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 681, 172 L. Ed. 2d 475 (2009).....	7
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	22
<i>Kholi v. Wall</i> , 582 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kholi v. Wall</i> , 911 A.2d 262 (R.I. 2006)	6, 31
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	27
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	27
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	8, 20, 42
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Ser- vices Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982).....	27
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	24
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	37
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972)	27
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	26, 37
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	17
<i>Malcom v. Payne</i> , 281 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	36
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	21
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	22, 25
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	21
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	21
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	22
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	24
<i>Parker v. Dugge</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	25
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	24
<i>Pringle v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 744 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Rector v. Bryant</i> , 501 U.S. 1239 (1991).....	23
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Golder</i> , 443 F.3d 718 (10th Cir. 2006)	9, 12
<i>Rose v. Hodges</i> , 423 U.S. 19 (1975)	39
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	38
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	27
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	27
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	22
<i>Shea v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 51 (1985).....	22
<i>Sindar v. Turley</i> , 2009 WL 2734661 (10th Cir. Aug. 28, 2009)	30
<i>Smith v. Bowersox</i> , 159 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007)	24
<i>State v. Byrnes</i> , 456 A.2d 742 (R.I. 1983).....	41
<i>State v. Kholi</i> , 672 A.2d 429 (R.I. 1996).....	5
<i>State v. Kholi</i> , 706 A.2d 1326 (R.I. 1998).....	5
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	26
<i>Streu v. Dormire</i> , 557 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	27
<i>Turnage v. Fabian</i> , 606 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	26
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 295 U.S. 174 (1935)	21
<i>United States v. Timmereck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979).....	25
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	25
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	23
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	24
<i>Walker v. Artuz</i> , 208 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Walkowiak v. Haines</i> , 272 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	41
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	27
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	36, 40

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3662	28
28 U.S.C. § 2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253	28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255	25, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2261	18
28 U.S.C. § 2263	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9-1, et seq.....	33
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-1 et seq.....	6, 33
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37-2	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Fla. Rule Crim. Proc. 3.850 (2001).....	32, 33
Mich. Rule Crim. Proc. 6.500 (2004).....	27
R.I.R. Crim. P. 35(a).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Committee Report for the House version, H.R. 729, Effective Death Penalty Act of 1995, H. Rep. No. 104-23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	37
House Conf. Rep. No. 104-518 (April 15, 1996), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 944.....	37
1 J. Liebman & R. Hertz, <i>Federal Habeas Practice and Procedure</i> § 5.2(b) (5th ed. 2005)	31
Judicial Conference of the United States, Ad Hoc Committee on Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases, Committee Report and Pro- posal (Aug. 23, 1989).....	27
L. Yackle, <i>Postconviction Remedies</i> (2009)	33, 34
M. Tushnet & L. Yackle, Symbolic Statutes and Real Laws, 47 Duke L.J. 1 (1997)	38
7 W. LaFave, J. Israel, N. King, & O. Kerr, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007)	34
